
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1876

TO BE ANSWERED ON   29TH DECEMBER, 2017

UPGRADATION PHCS AND CHCS

1876. SHRI KONAKALLA NARAYANA RAO:
SHRI J.C. DIVAKAR REDDY:
SHRIMATI KOTHAPALLI GEETHA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to upgrade all Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and
Community Health Centres (CHCs) to cater to the needs of the patients 24X7 and if so, the details
thereof, State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(b) whether there is acute shortage of basic amenities including Doctors, nurses and medicines in
PHCs and CHCs in the country including Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether hospitals in Andhra Pradesh meant for 24 hours are not properly working due to
insufficient/shortage of staff and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to upgrade PHCs and CHCs?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a):     Public Health and hospitals being a State Subject, the primary responsibility of providing
health care services to the citizens including upgrading Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and
Community Health Centres (CHCs) to cater to the needs of the patients 24X7, lies with the respective
State/UT Governments. However, Under National Health Mission (NHM), support is extended to
States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare system for provision of accessible, affordable and quality
health care to all the citizens based on proposals submitted by the States / UTs in their Programme
Implementation Plans.

As reported by the govt. of Andhra Pradesh, the state has recently upgraded twelve PHCs/ CHCs. The
details are given at Annexure-1.

The details of PHCs /CHCs functioning on 24X7 basis, State/UT-wise, is given at Annexure –II.
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(b):     As per Rural Health Statistics 2017,  there is shortage of basic amenities including Doctors and
nurses in PHCs and CHCs in the country including Andhra Pradesh. The details are placed at
Annexure-III to Annexure-IX.

No specific cases of acute shortage of medicine in PHCs and CHCs have come to the notice of
this Ministry.

(c):      The State has informed that hospitals meant for 24 hours are working properly.  However,
steps are being taken to create new posts as well as to fill vacant posts.

(d):     Public Health and hospitals being a State Subject, the primary responsibility of providing
health care services to the citizens including upgrading all Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and
Community Health Centres (CHCs) to cater to the needs of the patients 24X7, lies with the respective
State/UT Governments.

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has prepared the guidelines   for operationalizing  a
PHC  for providing 24 hours  delivery & new born care so as to assist the States  to plan
operationalizing  24 hours PHCs. To select a potential 24 hour PHC, a scoring system has been
developed which can be used to prepare the priority list in the districts. States /UTs are to include
their proposals in their Programme Implementation Plans.  Approvals are given in accordance with
the Gap Analysis, population norms and case load in the facilities of the State as decided in the
National Programme Coordination Committee (NPCC) meetings, within the resource envelope
available for particular State/UT.

…………



Annexure-I

LIST OF RECENTLY UPGRADED HOSPITALS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

Sl.No. Name of the
District

Name of the Hospital Upgrades
From To

1 Srikakulam CHC, Chandragiri 30 100
2 CHC, Rajam 50 100
3 Visakhapatnam CHC, Araku 50 100
4 CHC, Paderu 50 100
5 PHC,Pendurthy 30
6 Krishna PHC, Nimmakur 30
7 Nellore CHC, Allur 24 50
8 CHC, Atmakur 30 100
9 W.G. District CHC,

Jangareddygudem
30 100

10 Ananthapur CHC, Tadipatri 30 100
11 Chitoor PHC, Mahal 50
12 PHC, Naravaripalli 30



Annexure-II

PHCs AND CHCs FUNCTIONING

Number of PHCs
Functioning
(As on 31st

March, 2017)#

PHCs functioning
on 24X7 basis

(As on 31st March,
2017) #

Number of CHCs
Functioning

(As on 31st March,
2017)#

CHCs functioning
on 24X7 basis*

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 514 193 45
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 64 63 19
3 Assam 1014 571 158 9
4 Bihar 1899 795 150 24
5 Chhattisgarh 785 226 169 2
6 Goa 24 14 4 4
7 Gujarat 1392 314 363 5
8 Haryana 366 235 112 63
9 Himachal Pradesh 538 4 89 NA

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 204 84 7
11 Jharkhand 297 100 188 109
12 Karnataka 2359 1018 206 189
13 Kerala 849 170 232 6
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 834 309 314
15 Maharashtra 1814 997 360 NA
16 Manipur 85 67 17 12
17 Meghalaya 109 60 27 NA
18 Mizoram 57 41 9 NA
19 Nagaland 126 33 21 NA
20 Odisha 1280 126 370 NA
21 Punjab 432 214 151 10
22 Rajasthan 2079 979 579 7
23 Sikkim 24 24 2 NA
24 Tamil Nadu 1362 1216 385 385
25 Telangana 689 340 114 13
26 Tripura 93 72 21 17
27 Uttarakhand 257 86 60 9

28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 439 822 241

29 West Bengal 914 234 349 NA

30 A& N Islands 22 20 4 4
31 Chandigarh 3 0 2 2
32 D & N Haveli 9 7 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 4 2 2 2
34 Delhi 5 1 0 1
35 Lakshadweep 4 4 3 2
36 Puducherry 40 19 4 3

All India/Total 25650 10044 5624 2288
# As per Rural Health Survey (RHS), 2017

* HMIS data as uploaded by States/UTs upto 26 December, 2017.



Annexure-III

FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd.)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Number
of PHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Primary Health Centres

Without
Electric Supply

Without
Regular Water

Supply

Without All-
Weather

Motorable
Approach Road

With Telephone With Computer

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1075 93.7 1075 93.7
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 15 10.5 24 16.8 26 18.2 7 4.9 13 9.1
3 Assam 1014 80 7.9 122 12.0 53 5.2 191 18.8 634 62.5
4 Bihar 1899 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 526 27.7 783 41.2
5 Chhattisgarh 785 45 5.7 78 9.9 33 4.2 181 23.1 751 95.7
6 Goa 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 24 100.0 24 100.0
7 Gujarat 1392 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1392 100.0 1299 93.3
8 Haryana 366 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 263 71.9 342 93.4
9 Himachal Pradesh 538 0 0.0 0 0.0 54 10.0 200 37.2 185 34.4

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 107 16.8 132 20.7 111 17.4 67 10.5 510 80.1
11 Jharkhand 297 134 45.1 139 46.8 30 10.1 61 20.5 201 67.7
12 Karnataka 2359 32 1.4 79 3.3 157 6.7 2133 90.4 2179 92.4
13 Kerala 849 0 0.0 0 0.0 58 6.8 826 97.3 826 97.3
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 0 0.0 112 9.6 54 4.6 1171 100.0 776 66.3
15 Maharashtra 1814 34 1.9 168 9.3 31 1.7 1262 69.6 1689 93.1
16 Manipur 85 12 14.1 41 48.2 7 8.2 21 24.7 73 85.9
17 Meghalaya 109 1 0.9 20 18.3 7 6.4 0 0.0 103 94.5
18 Mizoram 57 2 3.5 11 19.3 1 1.8 33 57.9 50 87.7
19 Nagaland 126 22 17.5 73 57.9 34 27.0 126 100.0 40 31.7
20 Odisha 1280 105 8.2 154 12.0 6 0.5 101 7.9 49 3.8
21 Punjab 432 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 88 20.4 118 27.3
22 Rajasthan 2079 95 4.6 212 10.2 162 7.8 1213 58.3 1817 87.4
23 Sikkim 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 62.5 24 100.0
24 Tamil Nadu 1362 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1175 86.3 1362 100.0
25 Telangana 689 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 583 84.6 668 97.0
26 Tripura 93 0 0.0 16 17.2 14 15.1 20 21.5 80 86.0
27 Uttarakhand 257 6 2.3 14 5.4 23 8.9 73 28.4 61 23.7
28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 213 5.9 270 7.5 459 12.7 820 22.6 820 22.6
29 West Bengal 914 17 1.9 30 3.3 32 3.5 193 21.1 53 5.8
30 A& N Islands 22 0 0.0 0 0.0 9 40.9 22 100.0 21 95.5
31 Chandigarh 3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 33.3 2 66.7
32 D & N Haveli 9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 44.4 9 100.0
33 Daman & Diu 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0
34 Delhi 5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 60.0 3 60.0
35 Lakshadweep 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0



36 Puducherry 40 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 40 100.0 40 100.0
All India/Total 25650 920 3.6 1695 6.6 1361 5.3 13918 54.3 16688 65.1



Annexure-IV

FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Number of
CHCs

Functionin g

Number of Community Health Centres

With all
four

specialists

With
computer/
Statistical
Asst. for

MIS/
Accountant

With
functional
Laborato

ry

With
functiona

l O.T.

With
function
al Labor

Room

With
functionin

g
Stabilizati
on Units
for New

Born

With
New
Born
Care

Corner

With at
least 30

beds

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
1 Andhra Pradesh 193 7 193 193 193 193 63 193 193
2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 1 30 50 29 57 21 48 13
3 Assam 158 6 148 154 153 158 99 158 90
4 Bihar 150 24 150 150 150 150 NA 51 150
5 Chhattisgarh 169 6 155 155 133 155 94 150 131
6 Goa 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 0 311 363 290 363 156 340 290
8 Haryana 112 0 110 110 67 109 55 102 53
9 Himachal Pradesh 89 0 60 70 66 67 18 46 14

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 23 62 84 67 84 76 67 56
11 Jharkhand 188 2 82 170 165 170 42 170 65
12 Karnataka 206 41 203 206 200 206 170 203 206
13 Kerala 232 7 232 232 106 82 8 8 89
14 Madhya Pradesh 309 7 309 309 306 309 126 309 309
15 Maharashtra 360 78 121 351 338 370 174 354 360
16 Manipur 17 0 17 17 0 17 0 17 0
17 Meghalaya 27 0 22 27 1 27 5 25 24
18 Mizoram 9 0 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
19 Nagaland 21 0 9 21 21 21 8 21 3
20 Odisha 370 8 355 368 327 370 26 349 58
21 Punjab 151 15 151 145 138 144 43 125 151
22 Rajasthan 579 43 440 559 450 554 281 474 447
23 Sikkim 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 2 1
24 Tamil Nadu # 385 36 385 385 341 385 42 385 344
25 Telangana 114 19 114 114 114 114 20 104 114
26 Tripura 21 0 23 21 0 21 7 20 20
27 Uttarakhand 60 27 48 56 58 58 21 59 42
28 Uttar Pradesh 822 85 806 623 633 628 358 574 557
29 West Bengal 349 12 284 338 318 342 302 338 274
30 A& N Islands 4 0 3 4 4 4 4 4 4
31 Chandigarh 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
32 D & N Haveli 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 2



34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 2
36 Puducherry 4 0 0 4 4 4 4 4 4

All India/Total 5624 454 4843 5303 4696 5186 2237 4722 4083

NA - Not Available
# Specialists are attending on hiring basis



Annexure-V

FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES (Contd..)

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Number of CHCs
Functioning

Number of Community Health Centres
No. of CHC having a

regular supply of

With
function
al X-Ray
machine

With
quarters

for
specialist
Doctors

With
specialist
Doctors
living in
quarters

With
referral
transpor

t
available

With
registere

d RKS

Function
ing as

per IPHS
norms

Allopathi
c drugs

for
common
ailments

AYUSH
drugs for
common
ailments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
1 Andhra Pradesh 193 95 0 0 193 193 0 193 91
2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 7 5 2 53 56 0 59 24
3 Assam 158 59 114 79 136 158 0 158 108
4 Bihar 150 150 28 24 148 68 NA 150 NA
5 Chhattisgarh 169 123 87 51 155 152 0 157 88
6 Goa 4 4 0 0 4 4 4 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 258 81 52 363 328 0 363 0
8 Haryana 112 54 13 13 112 112 8 112 93
9 Himachal Pradesh 89 67 13 6 89 89 0 89 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 83 45 29 84 84 NA 84 38
11 Jharkhand 188 60 73 51 188 188 0 188 48
12 Karnataka 206 166 156 89 193 206 0 206 98
13 Kerala 232 29 0 0 190 232 7 232 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 309 223 219 84 309 309 6 309 223
15 Maharashtra 360 305 318 264 360 360 156 360 360
16 Manipur 17 15 16 0 17 17 0 17 17
17 Meghalaya 27 10 3 3 24 27 0 27 21
18 Mizoram 9 9 2 0 9 9 0 9 7
19 Nagaland 21 3 15 15 20 21 0 14 7
20 Odisha 370 73 283 254 368 368 0 368 312
21 Punjab 151 118 87 41 130 149 NA 151 138
22 Rajasthan 579 422 404 231 530 574 NA 574 245
23 Sikkim 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 2 2
24 Tamil Nadu 385 170 62 25 385 385 349 385 385
25 Telangana 114 69 33 33 114 114 0 114 114
26 Tripura 21 13 2 2 21 21 19 19 21
27 Uttarakhand 60 40 51 26 60 60 31 56 54
28 Uttar Pradesh 822 358 594 332 597 466 134 654 594
29 West Bengal 349 121 102 60 346 347 189 347 307
30 A& N Islands 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 4
31 Chandigarh 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 1
32 D & N Haveli 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 2 2



34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3
36 Puducherry 4 4 4 0 4 4 4 4 4

All India/Total 5624 3122 2816 1770 5217 5116 920 5418 3415

NA - Not Available



Annexure-VI

DOCTORS+ AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES E

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 1952 1644 308 *

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 NA 122 NA 21

3 Assam 1014 NA 1048 NA *

4 Bihar # 1899 2078 1786 292 113

5 Chhattisgarh 785 798 341 457 444

6 Goa 24 48 56 * *

7 Gujarat 1392 1769 1229 540 163

8 Haryana 366 687 429 258 *

9 Himachal Pradesh 538 636 492 144 46

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 1347 704 643 *

11 Jharkhand 297 569 331 238 *

12 Karnataka 2359 2359 2136 223 223

13 Kerala 849 1120 1169 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1771 954 817 217

15 Maharashtra 1814 3009 2929 80 *

16 Manipur 85 238 194 44 *

17 Meghalaya ## 109 128 112 16 *

18 Mizoram ### 57 152 56 96 1

19 Nagaland 126 108 122 * 4

20 Odisha 1280 1285 940 345 340

21 Punjab 432 593 568 25 *

22 Rajasthan 2079 2664 2382 282 *

23 Sikkim 24 NA 30 NA *

24 Tamil Nadu 1362 2927 2759 168 *

25 Telangana 689 1318 966 352 *

26 Tripura 93 0 156 * *

27 Uttarakhand 257 386 215 171 42

28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 4509 2209 2300 1412

29 West Bengal 914 1390 918 472 *

30 A& N Islands 22 42 34 8 *

31 Chandigarh 3 0 3 * 0

32 D & N Haveli 9 15 8 7 1

33 Daman & Diu 4 3 7 * *

34 Delhi 5 21 21 0 *

35 Lakshadweep 4 8 8 0 *

36 Puducherry 40 38 46 * *

All India2/ Total 25650 33968 27124 8286 3027

Notes: # Sanctioned data for year 2011 used

# Sanctioned data for year 2015 used

### Sanctioned data for
year 2013-14 used NA:
Not Available.

+: Allopathic Doctors

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

1 One per Primary Health Centre

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded



Annexure-VII

PHYSICIANS at CHCs

S.
No.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Required2 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 193 65 56 9 137

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

63 NA 1 NA 62

3 Assam ### 158 NA 31 NA 127

4 Bihar 150 NA 8 NA 142

5 Chhattisgarh 169 155 9 146 160

6 Goa 4 1 1 0 3

7 Gujarat 363 62 9 53 354

8 Haryana 112 12 4 8 108

9 Himachal
Pradesh

89 NA 5 NA 84

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

84 107 45 62 39

11 Jharkhand 188 190 8 182 180

12 Karnataka 206 206 106 100 100

13 Kerala 232 2 2 0 230

14 Madhya Pradesh 309 309 41 268 268

15 Maharashtra 360 153 45 108 315

16 Manipur 17 1 1 0 16

17 Meghalaya # 27 0 12 * 15

18 Mizoram ## 9 5 0 5 9

19 Nagaland 21 NA 0 NA 21

20 Odisha 370 128 58 70 312

21 Punjab 151 140 48 92 103

22 Rajasthan 579 665 189 476 390

23 Sikkim 2 NA 1 NA 1

24 Tamil Nadu 385 NA 11 NA 374

25 Telangana 114 71 21 50 93

26 Tripura 21 0 0 0 21

27 Uttarakhand 60 49 11 38 49

28 Uttar Pradesh 822 523 103 420 719

29 West Bengal 349 95 36 59 313

2 One per Community Health Centre NA: Not

Available.



30 A& N Islands 4 3 0 3 4

31 Chandigarh # 2 2 1 1 1

32 D & N Haveli 2 0 0 0 2

33 Daman & Diu 2 0 0 0 2

Notes:

# Sanctioned data for year 2015 used

## Total 5 Physicians sanctioned in the State

### Data for year 2016 used

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs *: Surplus.



Notes:

NA: Not Available.

3 Four per Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some
States / UTs *: Surplus.

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy and shortfall, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded

TOTAL SPECIALISTS AT CHCs                                                Annexure-VIII

Total Specialists [Surgeons, OB&GY, Physicians & Paediatricians]

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Required3 Sanctioned In Position Vacant

[R] [S] [P] [S-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 772 533 348 185

2 Arunachal Pradesh 252 NA 4 NA

3 Assam 632 NA 139 NA

4 Bihar 600 NA 82 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 676 620 59 561

6 Goa 16 5 4 1

7 Gujarat 1452 611 92 519

8 Haryana 448 74 16 58

9 Himachal Pradesh 356 NA 12 NA

10 Jammu & Kashmir 336 344 191 153

11 Jharkhand 752 424 75 349

12 Karnataka 824 824 498 326

13 Kerala 928 30 40 *

14 Madhya Pradesh 1236 1236 180 1056

15 Maharashtra 1440 823 508 315

16 Manipur 68 4 3 1

17 Meghalaya 108 3 13 *

18 Mizoram 36 33 0 33

19 Nagaland 84 NA 8 NA

20 Odisha 1480 884 318 566

21 Punjab 604 593 203 390

22 Rajasthan 2316 1593 497 1096

23 Sikkim 8 NA 1 NA

24 Tamil Nadu 1540 NA 78 NA

25 Telangana 456 284 125 159

26 Tripura 84 0 0 0

27 Uttarakhand 240 200 41 159

28 Uttar Pradesh 3288 2099 484 1615

29 West Bengal 1396 669 117 552

30 A& N Islands 16 9 0 9

31 Chandigarh 8 9 15 *

32 D & N Haveli 8 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 8 2 0 2

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 12 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 16 4 5 *

All India2/ Total 22496 11910 4156 8105



Annexure-IX

NURSING STAFF at PHCs & CHCs

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2017)

Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall1

[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 2498 4307 3541 766 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 584 NA 498 NA 86
3 Assam# 2120 2798 2793 5 *
4 Bihar## 2949 1662 1142 520 1807
5 Chhattisgarh 1968 2685 1918 767 50
6 Goa 52 132 129 3 *
7 Gujarat 3933 3994 3529 465 404
8 Haryana 1150 1929 1675 254 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 1161 837 542 295 619

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1225 1710 1480 230 *
11 Jharkhand ### 1613 703 1136 * 477
12 Karnataka 3801 2667 3339 * 462
13 Kerala 2473 3610 3969 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 3334 4624 3211 1413 123
15 Maharashtra 4334 3218 2519 699 1815
16 Manipur 204 484 397 87 *
17 Meghalaya ^ 298 413 610 * *
18 Mizoram $ 120 570 212 358 *
19 Nagaland 273 175 387 * *
20 Odisha 3870 866 1817 * 2053
21 Punjab 1489 2189 2019 170 *
22 Rajasthan 6132 12472 9311 3161 *
23 Sikkim 38 NA 33 NA 5
24 Tamil Nadu 4057 8133 7487 646 *
25 Telangana 1487 2130 1904 226 *
26 Tripura 240 0 597 * *
27 Uttarakhand 677 307 349 * 328
28 Uttar Pradesh 9375 4497 4412 85 4963
29 West Bengal 3357 10380 9248 1132 *
30 A& N Islands 50 199 193 6 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 17 47 80 * *
32 D & N Haveli 23 14 45 * *
33 Daman & Diu 18 14 16 * 2
34 Delhi 5 5 7 * *
35 Lakshadweep 25 54 54 0 *
36 Puducherry 68 131 139 * *



All India/Total 65018 77956 70738 11288 13194

Notes: # Sanctioned data for year 2013 used
## Sanctioned data for year 2011 used
### Sanctioned data for year 2016 used
^ Sanctioned data for year 2015 used
$ Total 570 Staff Nurses sanctioned in the State
^^Sanctioned data for year 2013-14 used

1 One per Primary Health Centre and seven per Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States / UTs

*: Surplus.
NA: Not Available.




